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WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED " DESCRIPTION
1 March 17, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Event of February 14, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf. Ifno
comments are received by April 1, 2003, this report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Don Hwang, Alameda County Health Care Services, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, California 94502

Enclosure

trans/4625-DED
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, California 94568 » (925) 551-7555




WAl Gerreer-Ryan Inc

Mr. David B. De Witt
ConocoPhillips

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

March 17, 2003
G-R Job #180255

RE: First Quarter Event of February 14, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (76) Service Station #4625
3070 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-
R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons.
Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in any of the wells. Static water level data and groundwater elevations
are summarized in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed below.

A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also
attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you. .

Sincerely,

e\
Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

A [

Robert C. Mallory
Registered Geologist No. 7285

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (76) Service Station #4625

Table 1

3070 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, Catifornia

o CGWE L CTPHD s TPHAG
L D pphy A pphhi

MW-1

136.36 05/03/00 11.81 5.0-25.0 124.55 - ND ND ND ND ND 11/147
07/28/00 7.79 128.57 - ND ND ND ND ND 21/19°
10/26/00 7.90 128.46 - 62! ND ND ND ND 6.5/3.9%
02/09/01 7.95 128.41 - ND ND ND ND ND 9.0/9.0?
05/11/01 7.22 129.14 - ND ND ND ND ND 12.7/16.3°
08/10/01 R.47 127.89 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 0,50 <0.50 17197
11/07/01 8.10 128.26 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 22726
02/06/02 6.84 129.52 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14/18°
05/08/02 7.29 129.07 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 200197
08/09/02° 8.20 128.16 - 57 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 22
11/26/02° 7.78 128.58 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 23

137.57 02/14/03° 6.90 130.67 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1,0 8.8

MW-2 _

138,64 05/03/00 R.59 5.0-25.0 130.05 - 2,400 53 ND? ND* 240 *ND/ND’
07/28/00 9.95 128.69 - 2,200' 680 4.1 57 270 24/ND*
10/29/00 .38 130.26 . 490' 67 ND* 23 22 Np?
02/09/01 8.41 130.23 - ND 3.1 ND 0.52 1.1 ND
05/11/01 8.93 129.71 - ND 1.99 ND ND ND ND
08/10/01 10.68 127.96 - 96' 20 <0,50 2.1 9.4 <5.0
11/07/01 10.01 128.63 - 480" 110 <1.0 26 42 <10
02/06/02 8.10 130.54 - 69' 13 <0.50 0.84 a4 <5.0
05/08/02 9.16 129.48 - 53' 13 <0.50 1.2 1.5 <5.0
08/09/02° 10.39 128,25 - 140 20 <0.50 10 § <2.0
11/26/02° 9.81 128.83 - 340 87 <0.50 33 23 <2.0

139.85 02/14/03° 8.19 131.66 - 130 12 <0.50 7.4 5.4 <2.0

4025 xls/#180255

As of 02/14/03




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (76) Service Station #4625
3070 Fruitvale Avenue

Table 1

Oakland, California

137.68 05/03/00
07/28/00
10/29/00
02/09/01
05/11/01
DR/10/01
11/07/01
02/06/02
05/08/02
08/09/02°
11/26/02°

138.89 02/14/03°

MW-4

136.60 05/03/00
07/28/00
10/29/00
02/09/01
05/11/01
08/10/01
11/07/01
02/06/02
05/08/02
08/09/02°
11/26/02°

137.81 02/14/03°

MW.5
11726/02>"
137.66 02/14/03°

4625 x1s/#180255

7.60
8.82
7.33
7.40
7.90
9.09
9.03
7.16
8.04
9.27
3.79
7.18

6.48
7.55
6.12
6.14
7.51
8.66
71.92
7.18
6.86
7.67
8.08
743

9.89
§.65

5.0-25.0

5.0-25.0

5.0-25.0

130.08
128.86
130.35
130.28
129.78
128.59
128.65
130,52
129.64
128.41
128.89
131.71

13012
129.05
130.48
130.46
125.09
127.94
128.68
129.42
129.74
128.93
128.52
130.38

129.0t

<50
<30
<350
<50
<50
<50
<50

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

2,500
6,600

<050
<(.50
<0.50
<().50
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<{.50
<0.50
<0.50
<().50
<0.50
<0.50
<0,50

330
920

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<050

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<0150
<(.50
<(.50
<0.50
<.50
<0.50

39
210

<050
<0,50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<(),50
<0.50
<0.50
<0).50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

32
430

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<0.50
<().50
<0.50
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<30
<050
<0).50
<1.0
<1,0
<1.0

640
1,300

ND/ND*
ND/ND*
ND
ND
ND
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<50
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0

ND/ND*
ND
ND
ND
ND
<50
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0

470
960

As of 02/14/03




Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (76) Service Station #4625
3070 Fruitvale Avenue

Table 1

Oakland, California

MW-6
11126/02%1
138.88 02/14/03°

UST OBSERVATION WELL
05/03/00
07/28/00
10/29/00
02/09/01
05/11/01
08/10/61
11/07/01
02/06/02
05/08/02
08/09/02
11/26/02
02/14/03

Trip Blank

TB-LB 05/03/00
07/28/00
10/29/00
02/09/01
05/11/01
08/10/01
11/07/01
02/06/02
05/08/02

4625 x1s/4 180255

9.19
7.76

2.00
9.28
1.75
6.14
7.96
9.54
9.33
8.08
8.51
9.56
9.16

11,000
13,000

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<50
<50
<50
<50

1,200
2,300

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
«).50

2,000
1,900

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

400
560

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

2,300
2,300

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

490
360

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

As of 02/14/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (76) Service Station #4625
3070 Fruitvale Avenue

4625 x1s/#180255

Oakland, California
IR I GWE CUITPHED CTPHLG " B ST £
o frbgs). o (sl oppbh s pph)i s Apph) e (b
QA 08/09/02° - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
11/26/02° - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
02/14/03 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
4 As of 02/14/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (76) Service Station #4625
3070 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, Californta

EXPLANATIONS:

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (ppb) = Parts per biflion

(ft.} = Feset TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ND = Not Detected

DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
S.1. = Screen Interval T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
(ft.bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface E = Ethylbenzene

GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

{msl) = Mean sea level MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

*

4625.x1s/4 180255 5 As of 02/14/03

TOC elevations were resurveyed on January 6, 2003, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying, The benchmark for this survey was a City of Oakland Benchmark, being a disk monument
at approximate centerline of easterly southwest of Fruitvale and Montana Streets, (Benchmatk Elevation = 157.127 feet NGVD 29).
TOC elevations were surveyed based on a cut square on School Street, City of Oakland Benchmark No. 3783, (Elevation = 136.99 feet, msl),

Laboratory report indicates gaseline C6-C12.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

MTBE by EPA Method §240.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C3-C24.

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260 was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time.
Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattemn is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Well development performed.

Field technician inadvertently missed wetl,



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco (76) Service Station #4625
3070 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-3
05/03/00 ND - - ND ND ND
07/28/00 ND' - - ND 1.8 ND
10/29/00 ND - - ND ND 7.0
02/09/01 ND - - ND 0.038 ND
05/11/01 ND - .- ND ND ND
08/10/01 <2.0-<20 <0.50-<5.0 - <5.0-<50 <0.010 <5.0
11/07/01 <2.0-<20 <0.50-<5.0 — <5.0-<50 <0.010 <5.0
02/06/02 <2,0-<20 <0.50-<5.0 - <5.0-<50 0.11 <5.0
05/08/02 <2.0-<20 .- <0.50° <5.2-<100 0.037 <52
08/09/02 - - <0,50-<50 <2.0-<10 0.70 <1.0
11/26/02 - - <0.50-<50 <2.0-<10 0.34 <1.0
02/14/03 - - <0,50-<50 <2.0-<10 0.074 <1.0

EXPLANATIONS:

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds
SVOCs = Serm-Volatile Organic Compounds
TOG = Total Oil and Grease

(ppb) = Parts per billion

(ppm) = Parts per million

ND = Not Detected

-- = Not-Analyzed

Y ANVOCSs by EPA Method 8240 were ND, except for Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected at 2.7 ppb.
2

3
detected at 0.69 ppb, PCE at 0.56 ppb, and TCE at 0.86 ppb.
ANALYTICAL METHODS:

EPA 200 Series Methods for Chromium
EPA Meihod SM5520 for Total il and Grease

NOTE: All EPA Method 8240, 8021, 8260, and 8270 constituents were NI, unless noted.

4625 x1s/4180255 6

All VOCs by EPA Method 8021 were less than the reporting limit, except for Trichioroethane (TCE) was detected a1 0.55 ppb.
All VOCs by EPA Method 8260 were less than the reporting Himit, except for cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (c-1,2-DCE) was

As of 02/14/03




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco {76) Service Station #4625
3070 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California

MTBE

(pph).
MW.-1 02/09/01 ND ND 9.0 ND ND ND ND ND
05/1 1/ ND ND 16.3 ND . ND ND ND ND
08/10/01' <1,000 <100 19 <2.0 <2,0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
11/07/01 <500 <20 26 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
02/06/02 <500 <100 18 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
05/08/02 <500 <100 19 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0
08/09/02 <500 <100 22 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
11/26/02 <500 <100 23 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
02/14/03 <500 <106 88 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0
MW-2 11/26/02 - - <2.0 - - - -- -
02/14/03 - - <20 -- -~ - - -
MW-3 07/28/00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/26/02 - - <2.0 - -- - - -
02/14/03 - - <2.0 - - - — -
MW-4 11/26/02 - - <2.0 - - - - -
02/14/03 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20
MW.-5 11/26/02 <5,000 <},000 470 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
02/14/03 <§,000 <1,000 960 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
MW-6 11/26/02 <10,000 <2000 490 <4} <40 : <40 <40 <40
02/14/03 <10,000 <2,000 360 <40 <40 <40 <40 <4}

4625.x1s/#180255 7 As of 02/14/03



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (76) Service Station #4625
3070 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California

et —e L —————— e — e e
T e ———

EXPLANATIONS:

TRA = Tertiary butyl alcoho!

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethy! tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amy] methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = Ethylene dibromide/1,2-Dibromoethane
{ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

ND = Not Detected

' Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time.

4625154180255 . 8

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of 02/14/03



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In
addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are taken a
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are Jabeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

‘The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set and is labeled as QA. For sampling sets
greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Phillips 66 Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported to Phillips 66 - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.

Worms\phillips-tosmarkes. sop. fom-1171 1402




(/" GerTLER- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

" GlientFacility #: ConocoPhillips#4625 Job Number: 180255
Site Address: 3070 Fruitvale Avenue Event Date: P (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Sim Hekror
Well ID MW- | Date Monitored: =L 4+ Well Condition: c’k——
Well Diameter 2> in . TR - 1;_, —
Volume 314*= 0. "= 0.04 "= 0. "= 0.
Total Depth 9.5' [_(_? fi. [Fam (VF) 47=066 5"=1.02 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water (, .90
1 (( . 3_0 XF _= ,—' = 3 -0'7 %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volumne: 7-;'3/ gal.
. ' _ ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balled: 42400 hrs)
Disposzble Bafler Dispasable Bailer < Depth 1o Product; fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: e
Stack Pump » Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknpes:___ fi
Sugtion Pump Other: Visual Confirma Description:
Grundios orbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amit Rerioved from Skimmer. pal
Amt Femaoved from Well: gal
Pudduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): i e Weather Conditions: Oven o f
Sample Time/Date: 20 1 21 &-67%  water Color: C feon— Odor: t £S5
Purging Flow Rate: "3 gpm. Sediment Description: [ &a € ‘
Did well de-water? M if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) ¢ (u mhos/cm) (&) {mgiL) (mv)
1757 .97 937 1359
R ES] A 7.0¥ _ 922 JIARY
Yo 9 (.96 9290 [laZ
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- | 3 xvoavisl| YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)/
S-Olel8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




‘]/" GETTLER- RYAN Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips#4625 Job Number: 180255
Site Address: 3070 Fruitvale Avenue Event Date: D-/4Y-0673 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S }/cﬂ;?oﬁ/
well ID MW- Date Monitored: 2= /¢/-0 " Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter in. o —— w —
. Volume Ja=0.02 1°=0 = a=0.
Total Depth ZQX. 30 ft. /251 67 ‘Fam@- (VF) 4"= .66 5= 1.02 6"= 1.50 12"= 580
Depth to Water N
] l. 1 MF__ - / 7 = 1‘ 6{ X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 6 . / 7gal.
i . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balled: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer ™ Disposable Bailer > Depth to Product; f
Stainless Steel Bailer = Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:___ fi
Suction Purmp Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other, Amt Removed from Skimmer; ~gal
AmtRemovedfromWell:_______ gal
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge}: 1%00 Weather Conditions: Over Cu 34/
Sample Time/Date: {$00 [ Q- 14-6> Water Color: B R A Odor: Ao
Purging Flow Rate: ~ _gpm. Sediment Description: yelu"[ '
Did well de-water? AL If yes, Time: Volume: __ gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (0al) P (uphosicm) #BIF) (mgiL) (mV)
41y 3 1M Yeo 19.3
732 o Ve ,
1yt 3 (-7 327 [9- G
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 10 (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ) 3}  xvoa vial YES HCL STL Plcasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(B260)
SLlarall260)

COMMENTS: SPeat US ma tnTh A" SS RoJe~ - 0ld T D 20.30
Mew TuwD 2A5.37

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/‘ GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciity # ConocoPhillips#4625 Job Number. 180255
Site Address: 3070 Fruitvale Avenue Event Date: A-l-03 (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: S Hcﬂu/
Well ID MW-3 Date Monitored: 2 Jef-0> Well Condition: Dk
Well Diameter @/ in.
——— Volume 4= 002 1°=004 2=017 3°=038
Total Depth 2H. 70t Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water ' fi.
. I -1 XWF __* I 7 = 1'q 7 %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Y’-q 3 gal.
. . Time Started: (24 )
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Baller 7( " | Depth to Product: P fi
Stainless Steel Bailer . Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Steck Pump E Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknses: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Cortfirm fiption:
Grundios — Skimmer Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. At Bemoved from Skimmer: gai
Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Stant Time (purge): _{ { 00 Weather Conditions: Olren C'”T
Sample Time/Date: Z ‘: 201 %2 -fel Water Color: g W1 ~73/w#~ Odor: A
Purging Flow Rate: “A.— gpm. Sediment Description: Lok
Did well de-water? V4% If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume pH Caonductivity Temperature D.O. ORFP
(2400 hr.) (gal) 6 {umhosficm) @F (mg/L) {mv)
1657 3 ¥l _ 320 125
lLob A (.67 3qg 19.73
X g (.59 37 17. ¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION .
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-3 "5 xvoaviell YES HCL STL Plessanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260) _«
[ x500ml Amber] YES NP STL Pleasanton |TPH-D >
% % 1 Liter Amber]l  YES HCL STL Pleasanion ) TOG(Total Oil & Grease) |7
% voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton  |VOC'S(8240} [
x 1 Liter Amber YES NP STL Pleasanton }SVOC's(8270) v
l % 250mi Poly]  YES HNO3 STL Pleasanton | Total Chromium [V
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/‘ GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienUFacility # ConocoPhillips#4625 Job Number: 180255
Site Address: 3070 Fruitvale Avenue Event Date: -l -073 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 3 ™ Hemroa/
Well ID MW- LL Date Monitored:  2=14/ D Well Condition: O . &
Well Diameter 2 in. = > p
Volume 4= 002 1*=0.04 "= 0,17 "= 0,38
Total Depth l_"f- 65 1. Factor (VF) 4=066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water . f! ‘} fi.
f . xVF__ - 1 .1 = Q- "TJ‘ %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Y' ? Y gal.
. . N Time Staned: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balled: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer g Disposable Bailer 7( Depth to Product: / it
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump = Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknesse”_____ ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmati iption:
Grundfos Skimmer, nt Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Bémoved from Skimmer: gal
Removed from Well: gal
roduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge). Weather Conditions: oven o) f
Sample Time/Date: { g SO 1 DY Water Color: & /@ar— Odor:  AC
Purging Fiow Rate: gpm. Sediment Descri%ﬁgq: Jen —
Did well de-water? o If yes, Time: # Volume: gal.
Time Valume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORFP
(2400 hr.) tgal.) P {umhos/cm). Z/F) (mg/L) (mv}
EEY) A 7-x _YLY [(o. >

s 36 7 1.0 _¥70 [ ¥

l

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID () CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- o " xvoaviall YES HCL STL Pieasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
B-CaunieiB60)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
" Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips#4625 Job Number: 180255
Site Address: 3070 Fruitvale Avenue Event Date: }' / (743 5 2 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Sem l/c Kpekr
Well ID MW- 4 Date Monitored: 2 -/ C{-o'} Well Condition: o )
Well Diameter 2 in. ey = = T
Volume f4"= ). 1= Q. =017 =0,
Total Depth 2Y.40 & Factor (VF) 4"= 0.66 = 1.02 = T80 12°= 580
Depth to Water S’, A 3
l S-, 7r XWF _1 / 7 = 1 c 7 %3 (case volume) = Estimiated Purge Volume: B/- 0 gal.

. X i Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer xf Depth to Product: il |
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: =~
Stack Pump Z Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: R
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatio ription:
Grundios - Skimmer / Abebrbant Sock (circle one}
Other:, Amt Rerpeffed from Skimmer:, gal

AmtRfmovedfromWell_______ gal
uct Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): ] 70 Weather Conditions: OLeA o]
{

Sample Time/Date: us) 2-]4-07 Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: 1. gpm.  Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A0 If yes, Time: Volume: ______gal
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature B.0. ORP
(2400 b} (gal) PH wmhosicm) (@/F) {mght) (mV)
S e A AL
172 Y 5.0 . Qs 19.1

172L _ %0 . Y7y [9-¢/

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER I REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- S % xvoavial  YES HCL STL Pleasanton [TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
e )]
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




'7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility# ConocoPhillips#4625 Job Number: 180255
Site Address: 3070 Fruitvale Avenue Event Date: Q1Y > (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: e %,ml—"
Well ID mw- § Date Monitored: L~/¢/~a™>  Well Condition: ___© X
Well Diameter & ‘
Volume A4=002 =004 - 2=017  3=038
Total Depth 2.;5 T Fadlor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water .76 1
{ T. ?‘f xXVF _t , 7 = L éi %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: KO? gal.

. i i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampiing Equipment: ) Time Balled: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer < Depth to Product; f
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump X Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other:’ Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; " gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Praeduct Transferred to;

Start Time (purge). SO Weather Conditions: ovena. tay 7—’.

Sample Time/Date: {7 [0/ 2-1 ¢f-¢">  Water Color: RRoR/ J/ 4—'—5 Odor: e
Purging Flow Rate: "2~ _gpm. Sediment Description: __ Mear?

Did well de-water? A0 If yes, Time: Volumer” gal.
Time Volume pH Conductivity ‘Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) igal)__. (umhosfcm) &F) {mgfL) (mV)
sy NS T.0b 730 [6.7
[1(sS g.e i A L 1. ¥
165y ©0 _To% 35?‘2 1Y 2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- L "3 xvoavial| YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-GBTEX/MTRE(8280)/
8 Oxy's(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Chent/Facility # ConocoPhillips#4625 Job Number: 180255
Site Address: 3070 Fruitvale Avenue Event Date: R il dy (inciusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: D e Bageo
Well 1D USTW Date Monitored: Well Condition:
Well Diameter in. '
Volume 34"=0.02 1= 0.04 =017 3=038
Total Depth fi. Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water fl.
xVF = 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
) Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water;
Stack Pump Discreie Baller A Hydrocarbon Thif:kness:_.__'_____ft
Suction Pump Other: w1 Visual Confirnation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge):. Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Qdor:
Purging Flow Raie: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORF
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {vmhosicm) (CIF) (mgiL) (mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

. N
COMMENTS: 1YY ook mc.{i*\\a:.h?\m& Ao s

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:
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STL | Submission#: 2003-02-0354

TR[NT

Gettler Ryan March 06, 2003
8747 Sierra Court Suite J '

Dublin, CA 94568

Attn.: Deanna Harding

Project#: 180255.80

Project: Tosco #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Qakland, CA

Dear Ms. Harding,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 02/1 9/2003 09:35

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
04/05/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A perl of Sevem Teer Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 1 of 1




s EVERN S Submission #: 2003-02-0354
T RENT I L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180255.80 Received: 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Oakiand, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name -2 e 1 Datesampled” 1 - T Matrx T tans
QA 02/14/2003 Water 1
MW-1 02/14/2003 18:20 Water 2
MW-2 ‘ 02/14/2003 15:05 Water 3
MW-3 02/14/2003 16:20 Water 4
MW-4 02/14/2003 15:50 Water 5
MW-5 02/14/2003 17:45 Water 6
MW-6 02/14/2003 1710 Water 7
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/06/2003 15:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Severn Trenl Pic Te! 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 1 of 13




s EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-02-0354
TREN T

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180255.80 - Received: 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 102/24/2003 17:04
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/24/2003 17:04
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 02/24/2003 17:04
| Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 02/24/2003 17:04
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugf/l 1.00 | 02/24/2003 17:04
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 02/24/2003 17:04
Surrogates{s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.0 76-114  |% 1.00 | 02/24/2003 17:04
Toluene-d8 91.8 88-110 % 1.00 | 02/24/2003 17:04
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/06/2003 15:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Severn Tren Pic Te! 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 13




S TI | Submission #: 2003-02-0354

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Count Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180255.80 Received: 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/24/2003 22:42
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/24/2003 22:42
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/24/2003 22:42
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/24/2003 22:42

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugiL 1.00 | 02/24/2003 22:42
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ‘ND 100 ug/L 1.00 j 02/24/2003 22:42

Methyl tert-buty| ether (MTBE) 8.8 20 ug/L 1.00 1 02/24/2003 22:42
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 02/24/2003 22:42

Ethyl teri-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/24/2003 22:42
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/24/2003 22:42
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 | 02/24/2003 22:42

EDSB ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/24/2003 22:42
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 1 02/24/2003 22:42
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105.1 76-114  |% 1.00 | 02/24/2003 22:42
Toluene-d8 90.8 88-110 |% 1.00 §02/24/2003 22:42

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/06/2003 15:47

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _
A pat of Sevem Trent Fio Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 13




SEVERN ST
TRENT L

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7699

Project: 180255.80
Tosco #4625

Submission #; 2003-02-0354

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Received: 02/19/2003 09:35

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 130 50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/25/2003 12:57
Benzene 12 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/25/2003 12:57
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/25/2003 12:57
Ethylbenzene 7.4 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/25/2003 12:57

Total xylenes 5.4 1.0 ug/L 1.00 { 02/25/2003 12:57
Methy! teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND - 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/25/2003 12:57
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 - 97.2 76114 |% 1.00 | 02/25/2003 12:57
Toluene-d8 92.5 88-110 % 1.00 | 02/25/2003 12:57

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

03/06/2003 15:47

A pont of Sever Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 13




5 EVERN S' I 1 I Submission #: 2003-02-0354
T R ENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180255.80 Received: 02/18/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/24/2003 23:27
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/24/2003 23:27
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/24/2003 23:27
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 | 02/24/2003 23:27
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugilL 1.00 | 02/24/2003 23:27
Methyl tert-buty| ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ugiL. 1.00 | 02/24/2003 23:27
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112.9 76-114  |% i 1.00 10272412003 23:27
Toluene-d8 93.4 88-110 |% 1.00 | 02/24/2003 23:27

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/06/2003 15:47

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pon of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 13




S T‘[ Submission #: 2003-02-0354

TRF_NT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax;: (925) 561-7889

Project: 180255.80 Received: 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Anzlyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/24/2003 23:49 ‘
Benzene ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 | 02/24/2003 23:49

Toluene ND 4.50 ug/L 1.00 } 02/24/2003 23:49
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/24/2003 23:49

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/24/2003 23:49

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) : ND 100 ug/L 1.00 | 02/24/2003 23:49

Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/24/2003 23:49
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/24/2003 23:49

Ethyi tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/24/2003 23:48

tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/24/2003 23:49

1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/24/2003 23:49

EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 02/24/2003 23:49

Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 02/24/2003 23:48
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 1071 76-114 |% 1.00 | 02/24/2003 23:49
Toluene-d8 1.7 88-110 % 1.00 | 02/24/2003 23:4¢

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 031062003 15:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sevem Tren Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2496 . Page 6 of 13




S TI Submission #: 2003-02-0354

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Attn.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 84568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180255.80 Received; 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site; 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 6600 500 ug/L 10.00 | 02/25/2003 00:12
Benzene 920 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 02/25/2003 00:12
Toluene 210 5.0 ugiL 10.00 | 02/25/2003 00:12
Ethylbenzene 430 5.0 ug/L 10.00 1 02/25/2003 00:12
Total xylenes 1300 10 ugfL 10.00 | 02/25/2003 00:12
tert-Buty! alcohol (TBA) ND 1000 ugf/lL 10.00 | 02/25/2003 00;12
Methyi tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 960 20 ug/L 10.00 1 02/25/2003 00:12
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 10.00 { 02/25/2003 00:12
Ethyl tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND 20 ugfiL 10.00 | 02/25/2003 00:12
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 10.00 } 02/25/2003 00:12
1,2-DCA ND 20 ugfL 10.00 | 02/25/2003 00:12
EDE ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 02/25/2003 00:12
Ethanol ND 5000 ug/L 10.00 § 02/25/2003 00:12
Surrogates(s}
1,2-Dichicroethane-d4 111.3 76-114 |% 10.00 | 02/25/2003 00:12
Toluene-d8 94.2 88-110 |% 10.00 | 02/25/2003 00:12
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/06/2003 15:47

STL San FrancisCo * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pert of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www. stinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 13




[S EVERN| STI Submission #: 2003-02-0354
| TRENT |

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B
Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180255.80 Received: 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Oakiand, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 13000 1000 ug/L 20.00 | 02/25/2003 13:19
Benzene 2300 10 ug/L 20.00 | 02/25/2003 13:19
Toluene 1900 10 ug/L 20.00 | 02/25/2003 13:19
Ethylbenzene 560 10 ug/L 20.00 | 02/25/2003 13:19
Total xylenes 2300 20 ug/L 20.00 | 02/25/2003 13:19
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 2000 ug/L 20.00 | 02/25/2003 13:19
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 360 40 uglt |- 20.00 1021252003 13:19

| Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 40 ug/L 20.00 | 02/25/2003 13:19
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 40 ug/L 20.00 | 02/25/2003 13:19
tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME) ND 40 ug/L 20.00 | 02/25/2003 13:19
1,2-DCA ND 40 ug/L 20.00 | 02/25/2003 13:19
EDB ND 40 ugiL 20.00 | 02/25/2003 13:19
Ethanol _ ND 10000 |ug/L 20.00 [ 02/25/2003 13:19
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.9 76-114  |% 20.00 | 02/25/2003 13:19
Toluene-d8 95.3 88-110 |% 20.00 | 02/25/2003 13:19

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/06/2003 15:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 525 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8of 13




SEVERN
TRENT

sxxana O 1 L.

Gettler Ryan
Attn_: Deanna Harding

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

6747 Siemra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180255.80
Tosco #4625

Submission #: 2003-02-0354

Received: 02/19/2003 09:35

Site: 3070 Fruitvaie Ave.
Oakland, CA

Compound conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ~ugiL 02/24/2003 16:42
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/2003 16:42

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/2003 16:42
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 02/24/2003 16:42

Total xylenes {ND 1.0 ug/L 02/24/2003 16:42
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 02/24/2003 16:42

Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 02/24/2003 16:42
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 02/24/2003 16:42

Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ugil 02/24/2003 16:42

tert-Amyl methy| ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 02/24/2003 16:42

1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ugilL 02/24/2003 16:42

EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 02/24/2003 16:42

Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 02/242003 16:42
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.1 76-114 % 02/24/2003 16:42
Toluene-d8 91.9 88-110 % 02/24/2003 16:42

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/06/2003 15:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A parl ol Sevemn Tren! Pic

Page 8 of 13




S EVERN ST I Submission #: 2003-02-0354
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
. Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 84568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 651-7899

Project: 180255.80 Received: 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site; 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 02/25/2003 10:54

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/lL 02/25/2003 10:54

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/2003 10:54
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/i. 02/25/2003 10:54

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l. 02/25/2003 10:54

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 02/25/2003 10:54

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 02/25/2003 10:54
Di-isopropy| Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 02/25/2003 1054

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/l 02/25/2003 10:54

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 02/25/2003 10:54

1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 02/25/2003 10:54

EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 02/25/2003 10:54

Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 02/25/2003 10:54
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1016 76-114 % 02/25/2003 10:54
Toluene-dd 95.4 88-110 % 02/25/2003 10:54

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/06/2003 15:47

STL San Frangisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _
A pant o Sevem Trent Pic Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 825 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 13




STI Submission #: 2003-02-0354

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettier Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180255.80 Received; 02/18/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Qakland, CA

" Batch QC Report.

03/02124-01 62-057 iracted: 02/24120

03702/24-01.62:019 ' Extracted: 02/24/20 na

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD] Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS tCSD | % | Rec. |RPD} LCS | LCSD

Benzene 236 245 250 94.4 98.0 3.7|69129] 20
Toluene 237 239 250 048 956 0.8 | 70-130} 20
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE)| 25.0 25.0 250 1000 }1000 |o0.0]|65168| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 543 535 500 1086 1107.0 76-114
Toluene-d3 469 470 500 93.8 940 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/06/2003 15:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Severn Tren Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 13




s EVERN S Submission #: 2003-02-0354
T RENT [ L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Attn.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7889

Project: 180255.80 Received; 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD 1LCS tcsD | % | Ree. IRPD| LCS | LCSD

Methyl ten-butyl ether (MTBE)| 26.4 267 250 1056 (1028 |2.7]|65165]| 20

Benzene 235 230 250 94.0 92.0 2269129 20
{ Toluene 239 23.4 25.0 95.6 93.6 2.1]70-130% 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 511 504 500 102.2 11008 76-114

Toluene-d8 468 474 500 93.6 94.8 88-110

03/06/2003 15:47

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94586
A parl of Sevem Tren Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stiinc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2456 Page 1201 13




S TI Submission #: 2003-02-0354

TR[NT

Gas/BTEX Fue! Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 581-7444 Fax; {(925) £561-789%

Project: 180255.80

Received: 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
QOakiand, CA

_ Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag
]

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/06/2003 15:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 24586 Page 13 of 13

A port of Sevem Trent Pic



SEVFRI\
TR[NT

S T L Submission #: 2003-02-0354

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Aftn.: Deanna Hatding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dubilin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project:

180255.80 Received; 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Qakland, CA

Samples Reported

02/14/2003 16:20

A part of Severn Tren Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
Te! 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

02/28/2003 15:40

Page 1 of 4




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-02-0354

TRENT

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 18025580 Received: 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site; 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Qakland, CA

Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/24/2003 22:24
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 94.5 60-130 1% 1.00102/24/2003 22:24

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/28/2003 15:40

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Seve Trent P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2496 Page 2 of 4



S[VERT\ ST
TRENT L

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 84568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180255.80
Tosco #4625

Submission #: 2003-02-0354

Diesel

Received: 02/19/2003 09:35

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Oakland, CA

A part of Savem Trenl Pic

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP¥ 249

Compound Cconc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 02/24/2003 21:47
Surrogates(s) .
o-Terphenyl 925 60-130 % 02/24/2003 21:47

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/28/2003 15:40

Page 3 of 4




SEVERN S' I 1 I Submission #: 2003-02-0354

TRENT

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Attn.. Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180255.80 Received: 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625 '

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Qakiand, CA

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD} LCS LCSD
Diesel 890 741 1000 89.0 741 18.3| 60-130| 25 )
Surrogates(s}
o-Terphenyl 17.6 189 200 88.2 945 60-1301 O
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/28/2003 15:40

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pant of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 4



S EVERN S' I ! I Submission #: 2003-02-0354
T RENT

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (Low Level)
Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180255.80 Received: 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625
Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Qakland, CA
Samples Reported
‘Sample Nam L . Date Sample Matrix a
MW-3 02/14/2003 16:20 Water 4
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/27/2003 12:04

STL San Francisco * 1220-Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savens Treni Pl Tel 925 48B4 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 8




SEVERT\
TRFNT

ram O 1 L

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (Low Level)

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite .
Dublin, CA 84568

Phone: (_925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 5561-7889

Project: 180255.80
Tosco #4625

Submission #: 2003-02-0354

Received: 02/19/2003 09:35

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.

Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
MTBE ND 5.0 ugfL 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Acetone ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 15:48
Bromoform ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
2-Butanone{MEK) ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
n-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 }02/26/2003 16:48
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Carbon disulfide ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 { 02/26/2003 16:48
Carbon tetrachioride ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Chloroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether ND 5.0 ug/L. 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Chloroform ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Chloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
2-Chiocrotoluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ] 02/26/2003 16:48
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
2,2-Dichioropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02127/2003 12:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pan of Sevemn Trenl Fic

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stiHinc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496

Page 2 of 8



s EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-02-0354
TRtmT

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (Low Level)

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180255.80 Received; 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 - ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Dibromomethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
1,1-Dichloroethene ND -10.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
trans-1,2-Dichloreethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
1,2-Dichicropropane ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 ugfL 1.00 § 02/26/2003 16:48
2-Hexanone ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Isoprapylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Methylene chloride ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Naphthalene ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/l. 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Styrene ND 0.50 ua/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 022612003 16:48
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L : 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Toluene ND 0.50 “tugll 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND - 110 ug/L 4.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 uall 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/27/2003 12:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lene, Pleasanton, CA 94566
4 pan of Sevem Trem Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax §25 484 1096 ~ www.sti-nc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 8




s EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-02-0354
[ TRENT |

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (Low Level)

Gettler Ryan
Aftn.: Deanna Harding.

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180255.80 Received: 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Qakiand, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Trichioroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Trichloroflucromethane ND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 } 02/26/2003 16:48
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 }02/26/2003 16:48
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48

Vinyl acetate ND 25 ugil 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48

Vinyl chioride ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Surrogates{s)

4-Bromofluorobenzene 106.7 86-115 |% 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90.7 76-114 - |% 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48
Toluene-ds 951 88-110 |% 1.00 | 02/26/2003 16:48

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 02/27/2003 12:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pent of Sevem Trem Pic Tel 625 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 8



SEVERN STI _ Submission #: 2003-02-0354

TRENT

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (Low Level)

Gettler Ryan
Aftn.; Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 5561-7899

Project: 180255.80 Received: 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave,
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
MTBE ND 50 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
Acetone ND 50 ug/L 02262003 11:10
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 02/26/12003 11:10
Bromoform ND 0.5 ug/l 02/26/2003 11:10
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
2-Butanone{MEK) ND 50 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
n-Butylbenizene ND 1.0 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/b | 02/26f2003 11:10
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
Carbon disulfide ND 50 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.5 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
Chlorobenzene ND 05 ugfL 02/26/2003 11:10
Chloroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
2-Chloroethylviny! ether ND 5.0 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
Chioroform ND 1.0 ug/l 02/26/20G3 11:10
Chloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.5 ug/L 02126/2003 11:10
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 05 ugilL 02/26/2003 11:10
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 05 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/t 02/26/2003 11:10
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5 ugiL 02/26/2003 11:10
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/27/2003 12:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94586
A pant of Sevem Tram Plc Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www. stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 5 of 8




s EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-02-0354
T R ENT _

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (Low Level)

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 1B0255.80 Received: 02/19/2003 08:35
Tosco #4625

Site; 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Oakland, CA

' Batch QC Report |

003/02/26-01.60-01

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
Dibromomethane ND 0.5 ug/L 02/26f2003 11:10
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 05 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
1,2-Dichlorcethane : ND 0.5 ugfL 02/26/2003 11:10
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 05 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 05 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
1,2-Dichloropropane _ ND 0.5 ug/l. 02/26/2003 11:10
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 05 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
2-Hexanone ND 50 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
isopropylbenzene ND 05 ug/l 02/2672003 11:10
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 1.0 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
Methylene chloride ND 5.0 ug/l. 02/26/2003 11:10
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK} ND 50 ug/L 02126/2003 11:10
Naphthalene ND 1.0 uafl 02/26/2003 11:10
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 02126/2003 11:10
Styrene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L (02/26/2003 11:10
Tetrachloroethene : ND 0.5 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
1,2,4-Trichiorcbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/27/2003 12:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page6ofB



SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-02-0354
TRENT

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (Low Level)

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180255.80 - Received: 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Qakiand, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 05 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
Trichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
Trichlorotriflucroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.5 ugfL 02/26/2003 11:10

Vinyl acetate ND 125 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10

Vinyl chloride ND 0.5 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 02/26/2003 11:10
Surrogates(s) . '

4-Bromofivorobenzene 102.4 86-115 % 02/26/2003 11:10
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 84.0 76-114 % 02/26/2003 11:10

Toluene-dg 947 88-110 % 02/26/2003 11:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0242712003 12:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Bavem Trenl Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 7 of B




S‘ [‘ I Submission #: 2003-02-0354

TRENT

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (Low Level)

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-78€8

Project: 180255.80 Received: 02/19/2003 09.356
Tosco #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. ughL Exp.Conc.] Recovery [RPD| Ctd.Limits %

Flags
L.CS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD

Benzene 18.9 20.2 20.0 94.5 101.0 | 6.6 | 69-129| 20
Chlorobenzene 21.2 216 20.0 106.0 |108.0 [19]61-121| 20
1,1-Dichloroethene 17.7 181 20.0 88.5 805 22| 65125) 20
Toluene 19.2 18.6 200 98.0 98.0 2.1170-130| 20
Trichloroethene 16.9 17.6 20.0 845 |875 |3.5]|74-134| 20
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 518 523 500 1036 |1048 86-115
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 417 427 500 834 854 76-114
Toluene-d8 475 464 500 95.0 928 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/27/2003 12:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566

A pan o1 Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of B




SEV[RI\ ST‘[
TI{ENT

Gettier Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 24568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180255.80

Submission #: 2003-02-0354

Metals

Received: 02/19/2003 09:35

Tosco #4625
Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Qakland, CA
Samples Reported
MW-3 02/14/2003 16:20 Water 4

A pan of Severn Trent Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

02/26/2003 08:55

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of4




S I Submission #: 2003-02-0354
| TRENT | I

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180255.80

Received: 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
QOakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Chromium 0.074 0.0050 img/lL 1.00 | 02/24/2003 18:07
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/26/2003 08:55

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pen of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 " www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 2 of 4



SE v ERN STI Submission #: 2003-02-0354
'r RENT

Metals

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project. 180255.80

Received: 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Qakland, CA

Compound : Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Chromium ND 0.0050 ma/L 02/24/2003 17:52
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/26/2003 08:55

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 625 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 4

A part of Sevem Trem Plc




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-02-0354
TRENT

Metals
Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

B747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180255.80

Received; 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site; 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Oakland, CA

_Batch QC Report™:

Compound Conc. ma/L Exp.Conc. Recavery RPD| Ctri.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS ; LCSD
Chromium 0.494 0.476 0.500 98.8 952 3.7 ] 80-120]| 20
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/26/2003 08:55

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A pan of Sevemn Trenl Plc

Page 4 of 4




s EVER N STL j Submission #: 2003-02-0354
T REN 'r ‘
Oil & Grease (Total) by EPA 1664 |

Gettler Ryan
Attn.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 651-7899
Project: 180255.80 Received: 02/19/2003 09:35
. Tosco #4625
Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

‘Sample Name S " Date Sampled-:
MW-3 02/14/2003 16:20

02/24/2003 11:49

Severn Trent La-boratofies, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
5 part of Sevom Trest Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 10f4




STI Submission #: 2003-02-0354

TRENT

Qil & Grease (Total) by EPA 1664

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: {(925) 551-7899

Project: 180255.80

Received; 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site; 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Oil & Grease (total} ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00 02/21/2003
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0212472003 11:49

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 ,
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 4

A pant of Severn Trend Pic




SEVERN STI
TRENT

Gettler Ryan

Oil & Grease (Total) by EPA 1664

Aftn.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180255.80
Tosco #4625

Submission #: 2003-02-0354

Received: 02/19/2003 09:35

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.

Qakland, CA

Batch-QC Report

Compound

conc,

RL Unit

Analyzed Flag

Qil & Grease (total) ND

1 mg/L

02/21/2003

A parl of Savem Trem Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

02/24/2003 11:49

Page 3 of 4




s EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-02-0354
TRENT

Qil & Grease (Total) by EPA 1664

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180255.80

Received: 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. mg/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD] Ctrl Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPDI LCS LCSD
Qil & Grease (total) 39.2 395 40.0 98.0 98.8 0.8 | 79-114] 18
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/24/2003 11:49

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 4

A part of Severn Trent FiC




S EFVERN Sr l 1 l Submission #: 2003-02-0354
T RENT

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dubtin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project; 180255.80 Received: 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625 ;

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Qakland, CA

Samples Reported
‘Sample Name. Lo | Date Sampled " Matrix
MW-3 0211472003 16:20 Water 4

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/24/2003 14:54

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Gevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f8




S EVERN S' l 1 | Submission #: 2003-02.0354
T RENT

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C
Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 84568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180255.80 Received: 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Phenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 ) 02/21/2003 12:57
Bis(2-chloroethyljether ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
2-Chlorophenol ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
Benzy! alcohol ND 5.0 ug/l 1.00 } 02/21/2003 12:57
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/l - 1.00 ] 02/21/2003 12:57
2-Methylphenaol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00102/21/2003 12:57
4-Methylphenol ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 2.0 ug/L 1,00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
Hexachloroethane ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
Nitrobenzene ND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
Isophorone ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
2-Nitrophenol ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:67
2 4-Dimethylphenol ND 20 ug/L 1.00 { 02/21/2003 12:57
Bis{2-chioroethoxy) methane ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 102/21/2003 12:57
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
1,2.4-Trichiorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 02/21/2003 12:67
Naphthalene ND 2.0 ug/L ~1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
4-Chloroaniline ND 20 ugf/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 102/21/2003 12:57
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 0221/2003 12:57
2-Methylnaphthaiene ND 20 ug/L 1.00 { 02/21/2003 12:57
Hexachlorocyciopentadiene ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 {02/21/2003 12:57
2.4,6-Trichiorophenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 { 02/21/2003 12:57
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
2-Nitroaniline ND 10 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/242003 14:54

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
# pan of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 026 484 1919 Fax §25 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of B




S EVERN S' I ' I Submission #: 2003-02-0354
T RENT

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/IMS - EPA8270C

Gettler Ryan
Attn.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone; {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180255.80 Received: 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Dimethy! phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
Acenaphthylene | ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12.57
3-Nitroaniline ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
Acenaphthene ‘ ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 02/21/2002 12:57
2.4-Dinitrophenol ND 10 ug/L 1.00 1 02/21/2003 12:57
4-Nitrophenol ND 110 ug/L - 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
Dibenzofuran ND 20 . |ugiL 1.00 }02/21/2003 12:57
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
2 6-Dinitrotoluene ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
Diethyl phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 50 . ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
Fluorene ND 2.0 ug/L - 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
4-Nitroaniline ND 10 ug/L 1.00102/21/2003 12:57
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol ND 10 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
A-Brormophenyl pheny! ether ND 5.0 ugfl 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
Hexachlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 } 02/21/2003 12:57
Pentachiorophenol ND 10 ug/L 1.00 ] 02/21/2003 12:57
Phenanthrene ND 2.0 Jug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
Anthracene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 }02/21/2003 12:57
Di-n-buty! phthalate ND 5.0 ug/l 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
Fluoranthene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00102/21/2003 12:57
Pyrene ND 2.0 ugi, | 1.00 102/21/2003 12:57
Butyl benzy! phthalate ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 5.0 ugf/lL 1.00 { 02/21/2003 12:57
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 2.0 ~JugiL 1.00]02/21/2003 12:57
bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate ND 10 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
Chrysene ND 2.0 ugfl - 1.00(02/21/2003 12:57
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00102/21/2003 12:57
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/24/2003 14:54

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._sti-inc.com *CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 8




SEVERN S'l‘l
TRENT
Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 5§51-7444 Fax; (925) 651-7899

Project: 180255.80
Tosco #4625

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Received: 02/19/2003 09:35

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Osakland, CA

Submission #: 2003-02-0354

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Benzo(b)luoranthene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 ] 02/21/2003 12:57
Benzo{k)flucranthene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
Indeno(1,2,3-c.d)pyrene ND 2.0 ugit 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
Dibenzo(a, h)anthracene ND 20 ug/L 1.00 {02/21/2003 12:57
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57

Benzoic acid ND 10 ug/t 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
Surrogates(s)

Nitrobenzene-d5 57.5 35-114  |% 1.00 } 02/21/2003 12:57
2-Fluorobiphenyl 547 43-116 |% 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57
p-Terphenyl-d14 69.5 33141 |% 1.00 102/21/2003 12:57
2-Fluorophenol 37.3 25-100 |% 1.00 [ 02/21/2003 12:57
Phenol-d6 24.1 10-110  |% 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57

2.4 8-Tribromophenol 72.7 10-123  |% 1.00 | 02/21/2003 12:57

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 02/24/2003 14:54

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A parl of Severn Trent Plc

Page 4 of 8



S T I Submission #: 2003-02-0354

TR[NT

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 84568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 5561-7899

Project: 180255.80 Received: 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave,
QOakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Phenol ND 2.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 20 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
2-Chiorophenol ND 2.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:356
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 20 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
Benzyl alcohol ND 5.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND _ 20 ug/L 02212003 10:35
2-Methylphenol ND -]2.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether ND 2.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
4-Methylphenol ND 2.0 ug/L 0212172003 10:35
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND }2.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
Hexachloroethane ND 2.0 ugiL 02/21/2003 10:35
Nitrobenzene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
Isophorone ND 2.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
2-Nitrophenol ND 2.0 ugiL 02/21/2003 10:35
2.4-Dimethylphenol ND 2.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
Bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane ND 50 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 2.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
Naphthalene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
4-Chloroaniline ND 20 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
Hexachlorocbutadiene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 50 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 2.0 ugfL 02/21/2003 10:35
Hexachiorocyclopentadiene ND 5.0 ugi/L 02/21/2003 10:35 |
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 20 ug/l 02/2172003 10:35
2,4, 5-Trichlorophenol ND 2.0 ugfilL 02/21/2003 10:35
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/24/2003 14:54

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Severn Trent PX Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 5 of 8




S TI : Submission #: 2003-02-0354

TRENT

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Gettler Ryan
Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180255.80 Received: 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Qakland, CA

" Fiatoh GG Report

Compound conc, RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
2-Nitroaniline ND 10 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
Dimethyl phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L 02/24/2003 10:35
Acenaphthylene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
3-Nitroaniline ND 2.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
Acenaphthene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
2.4-Dinitrophencl ND 110 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
4-Nitrophenol , ND 10 ug/L -02/21/2003 10:35
Dibenzofuran ND 20 ug/l 02/21/2003 10:35
2.4-Dinitrotoluene ND 2.0 ugfL 02/21f2003 10:35
2 6-Dinitrotoluene ND 50 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
Diethyi phthalate ND 80 . -1 ugll 02/21/2003 10:35
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 50 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
Fluorene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10;35
4-Nitroaniline ND 10 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
2-Methyl-4 6-dinitrophenol ND 10 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 2.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 5.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
Hexachlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
Pentachiorophenol ND 10 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
Phenanthrene , ND 20 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
Anthracene ND 2.0 ug/L 0212112003 10:356
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 5.0 | ugiL 02/21/2003 10:35
Fiuoranthene ND 2.0 ug/lL 02/21/2003 10:35
Pyrene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND : 5.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
3,3-Dichlprobenzidine ND ‘ 50 ' ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 2.0 ugiL 0242172003 10:35
bis{2-Ethylhexyl) phihalate ND 10 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/24/2003 14:54

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _
4 part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1915 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 6of 8




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-02-0354

TREN

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Getiler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding -
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone; {925) 551-7444 Fax;: (925) 551-7899

Project. 180255.80 Received: 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave,
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Chrysene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
Di-n-octy! phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L - 02/21/2003 10:35
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 20 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
Benzo{k)fluoranthene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
Benzo{a)pyrene ND 2.0 ugl/l 02/21/2003 10:35
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d}pyrene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35
Benzo(g,h,i}perylene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/21/2003 10:35

Benzoic acid ~{ND 10 ugfL 02/21/2003 10:35
Surrogates(s)

Nitrobenzene-d5 806 35-114 % 02/21/2003 10:35
2-Fluorobiphenyl 721 43-116 % 02/21/2003 10:35
p-Terphenyl-d14 85.9 33141 % 02r21/2003 10:35
2-Fluorophenol 58.0 ' 25-100 % 02/21/2003 10:35
Phenol-dg 375 10-110 % 02/21/2003 10:35

2,4 6-Tribromophenol 92.2 10-123 % 02/21/2003 10:35

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/24/2003 14:54

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarmy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Sever Trent Pio Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 " www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 8




TRENT

SEVERN S' I 1 I Submission #: 2003-02-0354

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Gettler Ryan Ala
Me
Attn.: Deanna Harding da COumy

A
6747 Sierra Court Suite J PR 04 200
Dublin, CA 94568

E .
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 551-7899 nv"onmenra: Heaith

Project: 180255.80 Received: 02/19/2003 09:35
Tosco #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave.
Qakland, CA

B 'Extfacted (32;’20!21303

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctri.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPDY LCS | LCSD

Phenol 225 232 60.0 3756 387 3141 12-89 | 35
2-Chlorophenot 516 52.2 60.0 86.0 B7.0 1.2 | 23-134] 25
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 19.8 19.4 300 66.0 64.7 204 3697 | 30
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 263 270 30.0 B7.7 90.0 26110130 34
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene 248 1209 300 82.7 60.7 (17.1] 44-142) 35
4-Chloro-3-methylphenal 56.6 62.3 60.0 943 103.8 | 9.6 22-147| 3
Acenaphthene 25.7 28.8 300 85.7 96.0 11.3| 56-118] 30
4-Nitrophenol 26.2 247 60.0 437 412 59| 11321 35
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 3.5 30.0 300 1050 |100.0 |4.9] 39-139] 35
Pentachlorophenol 55.4 443 60.0 92.3 738 |22.3| 45125| 35
Pyrene 29.0 276 30.0 96.7 92,0 5.0]52-115} 35
Surrogates(s) )
Mitrobenzene-d5 211 202 25 84.4 80.8 35114
2-Fluorobiphenyl 18.7 195 25 74.8 78.0 43-116
p-Terphenyl-d14 216 23.0 25 86.4 92.0 33141
2-Fluorophenol 273 265 50 54.6 53.0 25-100
Phenol-d6 19.1 186 50 38.2 37.2 10-110
2.,4,6-Tribromophenol 407 439 50 81.4 g7.8 10-123

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0272412003 14:54

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Severn Tren Pic Tel 9265 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 8




